Supply contract (1) 2,304,358

Total assets 3,619,728

LIABILITIES:

Accounts payable 1,382,384

Accruals and other 113,813

1,496,197

Long-term note payable 123,531

Total liabilities 1,619,728

Net assets acquired $2,000,000

(1) the supply contract is being amortized over its 5-year term

The following unaudited pro-forma condensed consolidated statements of operations for the nine-months ended
February 28, 2009 and February 29, 2008, reflects the consolidated results of operations as if the acquisition of CFP
had occurred as of June 1, 2008 and 2007. The historical information of CFP was not audited and the condensed
financial information is based on the historical results of the Company and the unaudited results of CFP. Unaudited
pro-forma data is not necessarily indicative of the results that would have occurred had the acquisition taken place at
the beginning of the periods presented, nor of future results.

Edgar Filing: FLIGHT SAFETY TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

21

Pro Forma Consolidated Combined Financial Statements
For the Nine-Months Ended February 28, 2009

(unaudited)

Historical
Flight
Safety(1)

Historical
CFP

Pro Forma
Acquisition
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues $ 1,669,517 $ 4,471,509 $ 6,141,026

Cost of revenues 1,383,848 3,959,867 5,343,715

Gross profit 285,669 511,642 797,311

Operating expenses 1,497,379 847,094 $ 119,496 (2, 3) 2,463,969

Operating (loss) (1,211,710) (335,452) (119,496) (1,666,658)

Interest income
(expense), net

2,864 (8,880) - (6,016)

Loss before
provision for
income taxes

(1,208,846) (344,332) (119,496) (1,672,674)

Income tax expense 1,321 - (1,321) (4) -

Net loss (1,210,167) (344,332) (118,175) (1,672,674)

Dividends on
preferred stock

31,663 - - 31,663

Edgar Filing: FLIGHT SAFETY TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

22

Net loss to common
shareholders $

(1,241,830)
$ (344,332) $ (118,175) $ (1,704,337)

Net loss per
common share:
Basic and diluted

$ (0.14) $ (0.19)

Weighted average
number of shares
outstanding:

Basic and diluted

8,755,420 8,755,420

(1)   Includes results of CFP from date of acquisition consisting of revenues of $1,527,604 and net income of $46,062.
(2)   Amortization of growers' supply contract for the period prior to acquisition ($268,800)
(3)   Adjustment for facility lease $149,304
(3)   Elimination of state income tax provision

Pro Forma Consolidated Combined Financial Statements
For the Nine-Months Ended February 29, 2008

(unaudited)

Historical

Flight
Safety

Historical
CFP

Pro Forma
Acquisition
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues $ 247,230 $ 5,011,531 $ 5,258,761

Cost of revenues 109,285 4,087,214 4,196,499

Gross profit 137,945 924,317 1,062,262

Operating expenses 2,661,568 667,969 $ 525,600 (1,2) 3,855,137

Operating (loss) (2,523,623) 256,348 (525,600) (2,792,875)

Edgar Filing: FLIGHT SAFETY TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

23

Interest income
(expense), net

82,990 (172,543) 172,543 (3) 82,990

Loss before
provision for
income taxes

(2,440,633) 83,805 (353,057) (2,709,885)

Income tax expense - - - -

Net loss $
(2,440,633)

$ 83,805 $ (353,057) $ (2,709,885)

Net loss per
common share:
Basic and diluted

$ (0.29) $ (0.33)

Weighted average
number of shares
outstanding:
Basic and diluted

8,330,465 8,330,465

(1)   Amortization of growers supply contract ($345,600)
(2)   Adjustment for facility lease ($180,000)
(3)   Adjustment for facility lease

CFP was formed in May 2008 in connection with the acquisition of a previously existing, potato packing and trucking
business that was family owned and managed. During the period prior to the acquisition by CFP, the acquired